Resolution R- 3634

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND SETTING FORTH THE MISSION AND SCOPE OF THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING TASK FORCE, AND CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING TASK FORCE

Be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows

Section 1 There is hereby established a committee to be advisory to the City Council on the current situation in Kirkland and on a strategy, or strategies, for addressing the affordable housing need within the City The committee shall be known as the Affordable Housing Task Force

Section 2 The Affordable Housing Task Force shall

- 1 Review available information describing the housing situation in Kirkland, the availability and affordability of various types of housing, programs and facilities that are presently offered, analyses and efforts that have been undertaken in nearby jurisdictions and the data and ideas presented to the City Council at their 1990 spring retreat
- 2 Contribute new ideas and perspective for discussion and consideration as part of the City's approach to affordable housing
- 3 Consider inviting presentations from experts, interested parties or the general public
- 4 Prepare and submit to the City Council a summary report of the activities of the task force, the task force's assessment of the affordability situation in the City of Kirkland, and a suggested strategy, or strategies, for addressing the affordable housing issue. This report is to be presented to the City Council at the end of the six month term of the task force.

Section 3 Appointment of the following-named persons to membership on the Affordable Housing Task Force is hereby confirmed by the City Council as follows

Representative of Seattle Master Builders Jay Baranowski, Construction Manager, Conner Homes,

Representative of home mortgage lender/banker Jim Curtis, Assistant Vice President, Security Pacific Bank (Kirkland),

Representative of local development community Nadine Zackrisson, attorney and private development consultant, Jones & Stokes Co (Bellevue),

Representative of architecture community Jeff Clark, partner, Martenson & Clark Architects (Kirkland),

Representatives of non-profit housing program Karin Frankenburger, Director, Kirkland Interfaith Transitional Housing

Section 4 The Department of Planning and Community
Development is authorized and directed to provide to the Affordable
Housing Task Force such staff and support as may be reasonably necessary
for the committee to carry out its assigned tasks

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this 6th day of November 1990

Signed in authentication thereof this oth

day of <u>Nov.</u>, 1990

TTEST

Director of Administration & Finance

(ex officio City/Clerk)